Contingent Consideration Payable

Note 5 describes the nature of contingent consideration liabilities. The fair value of contingent consideration at
December 31, 2020 was determined using a probability weighted model based on the likelihood of achieving certain
revenue and EBITDA scenario outcomes. A discount range of 12.3% to 12.9% (December 31, 2019 – 11.8%) was
utilized to determine the present value of the liabilities, resulting in a loss on revaluation of contingent consideration
of $25,099 for the year ended December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - $61,851).

TerrAscend Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share amounts)

54

22. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

The illustrative variance of the total contingent consideration at December 31, 2020 based on reasonably possible
changes to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

   Implied value of contingent consideration

Discount rate sensitivity
State

Flower   Ilera   Total
Increase 100 basis points   $8,148   $35,415   $43,563
Increase 50 basis points   8,263   35,493   43,756
Decrease 50 basis points   8,505   35,648   44,153
Decrease 100 basis points   8,632   35,727   44,359

Revenue sensitivity   State Flower
Increase 100 basis points   $8,543
Increase 50 basis points   8,263
Decrease 100 basis points   8,301
Decrease 50 basis points   8,225

The contingent consideration for Ilera was calculated based on fiscal year 2019 and 2020 performance and the final
earn out has been calculated as of December 31, 2020 (Note 5).

Risk Management

The Company’s risk exposure and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to